## RESOLUTION 90 - 39

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE AMELIA ISLAND MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, Section 388.211, <u>Florida Statutes</u>, provides the procedure for changing the district boundaries of any mosquito control district formed prior to July 1, 1980; and

WHEREAS, the Amelia Island Mosquito Control District of Nassau County, Florida, was formed prior to July 1, 1980; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of the Amelia Island Mosquito Control District has determined that it would be in the best interest of the district and the qualified electorate of the District to request the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, to change the boundaries of the District to extend its current boundaries to include the area described below; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has held an advertised public hearing to address this expansion.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida that:

1. Pursuant to Section 388.211, <u>Florida Statutes</u>, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, hereby approves a change in the boundaries of the District to extend current boundaries westward to incorporate the following described areas:

(a) All of Section 37, Township 2 North, Range 28 East,Nassau County, Florida, also known as the Isle of Pines; and

(b) All of Section 47, Township 3 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida, also known as Little Piney Island; and

(c) All of that portion of Section 46, Township 2 North, Range 28 East, Nassau County, Florida, lying westerly of Amelia Island, Florida. 2. A change in the boundaries shall be effective as of January 1, 1990.

ADOPTED this 28th day of November, 1989.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

lotto

JIMMA L. HIGGINBOTHAM Its: Chairman

TUTES GREESON т. ៗ Ex-Officio Clerk Its;/